LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Accounts payable   $ 17,235   $ 19,238
Income taxes payable   5,082   3,813
Compensation and benefits payable   142,531   219,364
Other accrued liabilities   69,692   63,595

Total current liabilities   234,540   306,010

Deferred compensation and other retirement plans   174,345   173,432
Other liabilities   23,851   23,110

Total liabilities   432,736   502,552

Stockholders’ equity
Common stock: $0.01 par value, 150,000 shares authorized, 63,586 and 62,863 shares issued and 51,287 and 50,573 shares outstanding,

respectively   473,370   463,839
Retained earnings   422,797   392,033
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net   (56,715)   (40,623)

Total stockholders’ equity   839,452   815,249

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $1,272,188   $1,317,801

KORN FERRY AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED (GAAP) TO AS ADJUSTED (NON-GAAP)
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

(unaudited)

Three Months Ended

October 31, 2015
Three Months Ended

October 31, 2014
   As Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted  As Reported  Adjustments   As Adjusted
Fee revenue   $ 280,600   $ 280,600   $ 255,702   $ 255,702
Reimbursed out-of-pocket engagement expenses   10,739   10,739   9,015   9,015

Total revenue   291,339   291,339   264,717   264,717

Compensation and benefits   188,608   (3,310)   185,298   174,656   174,656
General and administrative expenses   44,563   (8,684)   35,879   30,145   30,145
Reimbursed expenses   10,739   10,739   9,015   9,015
Cost of services   11,236   11,236   9,706   9,706
Depreciation and amortization   7,180   7,180   6,779   6,779
Restructuring charges, net   —   —   —   —   —   —

Total operating expenses   262,326   (11,994)   250,332   230,301   —   230,301

Operating income   29,013   11,994   41,007   34,416   —   34,416
Other (loss) income, net   (2,646)   (2,646)   2,362   2,362
Interest expense, net   (544)   (544)   (920)   (920)

Income before provision for income taxes and equity in earnings of
unconsolidated subsidiaries   25,823   11,994   37,817   35,858   —   35,858

Equity in earnings of unconsolidated subsidiaries   540   540   452   452
Income tax provision (1) (2)   8,392   4,168   12,560   10,907   10,907

Net income   $ 17,971   $ 7,826   $ 25,797   $ 25,403   $ —   $ 25,403

Earnings per common share:
Basic   $ 0.36   $ 0.51   $ 0.52   $ 0.52

Diluted   $ 0.35   $ 0.51   $ 0.51   $ 0.51

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:
Basic   49,981   49,981   49,082   49,082

Diluted   50,362   50,362   49,740   49,740

Explanation of Non-GAAP Adjustments

(1) The adjustments result in an effective tax rate of 33% for the as adjusted amounts for the three months ended October 31, 2015.
(2) The three months ended October 31, 2015 includes the tax effect on integration/acquisition costs.

KORN FERRY AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED (GAAP) TO AS ADJUSTED (NON-GAAP)
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

(unaudited)

   Six Months Ended   Six Months Ended
   October 31, 2015   October 31, 2014
   As Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted  As Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted
Fee revenue   $ 547,994   $ 547,994   $ 506,890   $ 506,890
Reimbursed out-of-pocket engagement expenses   22,680   22,680   18,152   18,152

Total revenue   570,674   570,674   525,042   525,042

Compensation and benefits   368,064   (3,639)   364,425   343,762   343,762
General and administrative expenses   82,054   (9,029)   73,025   67,513   67,513
Reimbursed expenses   22,680   22,680   18,152   18,152
Cost of services   21,356   21,356   19,171   19,171
Depreciation and amortization   14,603   14,603   13,549   13,549
Restructuring charges, net   —   —   —   9,886   (9,886)   —

Total operating expenses   508,757   (12,668)   496,089   472,033   (9,886)   462,147

Operating income   61,917   12,668   74,585   53,009   9,886   62,895
Other (loss) income, net   (2,720)   (2,720)   4,539   4,539
Interest expense, net   (843)   (843)   (1,714)   (1,714)

Income before provision for income taxes and equity in earnings of
unconsolidated subsidiaries   58,354   12,668   71,022   55,834   9,886   65,720

Equity in earnings of unconsolidated subsidiaries   1,265   1,265   918   918
Income tax provision (1) (2)   18,566   4,383   22,949   16,816   2,942   19,758

Net income   $ 41,053   $ 8,285   $ 49,338   $ 39,936   $ 6,944   $ 46,880

Earnings per common share:
Basic   $ 0.82   $ 0.98   $ 0.82   $ 0.96

Diluted   $ 0.81   $ 0.97   $ 0.80   $ 0.94

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:
Basic   49,737   49,737   48,893   48,893

Diluted   50,233   50,233   49,720   49,720

Explanation of Non-GAAP Adjustments

(1) The adjustments result in an effective tax rate of 32% and 30% for the as adjusted amounts for the six months ended October 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively.
(2) The six months ended October 31, 2015 includes the tax effect on integration/acquisition costs, while the six month ended October 31, 2014 includes the tax effect on

restructuring charges.

KORN FERRY AND SUBSIDIARIES
RECONCILIATION OF NET INCOME AND OPERATING INCOME (GAAP) TO

EBITDA AND ADJUSTED EBITDA (NON-GAAP)
(in thousands)

(unaudited)

  Three Months Ended October 31, 2015
  Executive Recruitment